BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Resolution No.

Adopt a resolution Honoring **Anjanette Love** as the recipient of the Nonprofit Alliance of Monterey County's 2022 Unsung Hero Award for Achievement

WHEREAS, Anjanette Love is being honored by the Nonprofit Alliance of Monterey County as the 2022 Unsung Hero Award Recipient for Achievement, and

WHEREAS, Anjanette Love is Case Manager/Navigator and a treasured team member of Gathering for Women – a nonprofit providing homeless women on the Monterey Peninsula supportive resources and a caring community, and

WHEREAS, Anjanette Love has a deep understanding of the needs of the guests and extensive knowledge of local resources, and

WHEREAS, Anjanette Love took on additional responsibilities throughout the pandemic working long, difficult hours and taking on a more prominent role as soon as and as much as needed, and

WHEREAS, Anjanette Love created relationships with colleagues across the county and took on every outreach opportunity to increase capacity to reach even more homeless and housing insecure women in our community, and

WHEREAS, Anjanette Love trained new staff members and volunteers, mentored younger colleagues, and put in countless hours with dedication and focus, while always demonstrating grace under pressure, becoming a tremendous source of inspiration for everyone at Gathering for Women and throughout our community.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County, and all residents thereof, hereby recognize and congratulate **Anjanette Love** for extraordinary achievement in the face of extraordinary challenges and we express our sincere thanks and appreciation for her tireless commitment to ensuring that everyone in need is fully supported.